

No. 09-35969

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

TIMOTHY S. VERNOR,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AUTODESK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Hon. Richard A. Jones

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EBAY INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE TIMOTHY S. VERNOR
AND OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

Randi W. Singer
Mark J. Fiore
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Lisa R. Eskow
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 546-5000
Facsimile: (713) 224-9511

ATTORNEYS FOR EBAY INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Identity and of Interest of Amicus Curiae1

Argument.....4

I. The Court Should Decline to Judicially Expand Copyright Owners’
Congressionally Defined Rights.....4

 A. The First Sale Doctrine Reflects Congress’s Careful Balance
 Between Copyright Owners’ Monopoly of Rights and the
 Public Interest in Copyrighted Works.....4

 B. The First Sale Doctrine’s Authorization of Secondary Markets
 for Copies of Copyrighted Works Contributes to the Public
 Good7

II. Secondary Marketplaces Like eBay Respect and Protect Copyright
Owners’ Rights, But Protection Programs Should Not Be Misused to
Thwart the First Sale Doctrine.....10

Conclusion14

Certificate of Compliance15

Certificate of Service16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus,
210 U.S. 339 (1908).....4, 5, 6

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.,
572 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....11

Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. L’Anza Research Int’l, Inc.,
523 U.S. 135 (1998).....6

Stewart v. Abend,
495 U.S. 207 (1990).....4

Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay, Inc.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)10

Vernor v. Autodesk, Inc.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (W.D. Wash. 2008)3, 11

Vernor v. Autodesk, Inc.,
___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. C07-118RAJ, 2009 WL 3187613
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2009).....3, 8, 11

RULES AND STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106(1)-(6)4

17 U.S.C. § 106(3)2, 5, 6, 12

17 U.S.C. §§ 107-1224

17 U.S.C. § 109(a) *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 512.....2, 10

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)2, 11, 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3).....12, 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)12

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2)(C)3, 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(3).....3, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John A. Rothchild, *The Incredible Shrinking First-Sale Rule: Are Software Resale Limits Lawful?*, 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 1 (2004).....7

Nancy S. Kim, *The Software Licensing Dilemma*, 2008 BYU L. REV. 1103 (2008).....8, 9

R. Anthony Reese, *The First Sale Doctrine in the Era of Digital Networks*, 44 B.C. L. REV. 577 (2003)5, 7, 9

eBay, <http://www.ebay.com> (last visited Feb. 10, 2010).....1

eBay-Software, *Computer Networking and Education Reference Items*, <http://computers.shop.ebay.com/Software-/18793/i.html> (last visited Feb. 11, 2010)1

How eBay Protects Intellectual Property (VeRO), <http://pages.ebay.com/help/policies/programs-vero-ov.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2010)10, 11, 12

VeRO: Reporting an Infringement, <http://pages.ebay.com/vero/notice.html> (last visited Feb. 8, 2010)11

What is VeRO and Why Was My Listing Removed Because of It?, <http://pages.ebay.com/help/policies/questions/vero-ended-item.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2010)10

Why Did eBay Remove My Listing, <http://www.ebay.com/help/sell/questions/listing-ended.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2010)..... 11-12
